

Case No. CV-24-659

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

---

**Steven Hedrick & X-Dumpsters,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**City of Holiday Island,**

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Carroll County, Arkansas

Hon. Scott Jackson, Circuit Judge

Case No. 08WCV-2023-85

---

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

CHRIS BURKS

Arkansas Bar No. 2010207

PUNCHWORK LAW

1 Riverfront Pl., Ste. 745

North Little Rock, AR 72114

Telephone: (501) 510-6624

Chris@punchworklaw.com

ALLISON D. DANIEL

Ohio Bar No. 0096186

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

Telephone: (202) 888-6881

ADaniel@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	8
Statement of Interest and Identity of Amicus Curiae.....	11
Introduction.....	13
Statement of the Case.....	14
Argument.....	14
A. Arkansas’s Constitutional Structure Reserves Lawmaking Power to the Legislature.....	14
B. Section 8-6-211 Does Not Authorize Ordinance No. 2022-004’s Overreach.....	20
C. If Section 8-6-211 Permits This Monopoly, It Violates the Constitutional Limits on Legislative Power.....	27
Conclusion.....	34
Certificate of Compliance.....	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 241 Ark. 1071, 411 S.W.2d 486 (1967) .....	17, 27
<i>Cosgrove v. City of W. Memphis</i> , 327 Ark. 324, 938 S.W.2d 827 (1997) .....	28
<i>Cumnock v. City of Little Rock</i> , 154 Ark. 471, 243 S.W. 57 (1922). .....	18
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance v. City of Kansas City</i> , 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Guerin v. City of Little Rock</i> , 203 Ark. 103, 155 S.W.2d 719 (1941) .....	32
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844 .....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	11
<i>L &amp; H Sanitation, Inc. v. Lake City Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Massongill v. County of Scott</i> , 329 Ark. 98, 947 S.W.2d 749 (1997) .....	32–33
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	11
<i>N. Little Rock Transp. Co. v. City of N. Little Rock</i> , 207 Ark. 976, 184 S.W.2d 52 (1944) .....	17–18, 29–30
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	11–12

<i>Phillips v. Town of Oak Grove</i> , 333 Ark. 183, 968 S.W.2d 600 (1998) .....	20, 22, 24–25
<i>Protect Fayetteville v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 2017 Ark. 49, 510 S.W.3d 258 .....	19, 24
<i>Tompos v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 280 Ark. 435, 658 S.W.2d 404 (1983) .....	19
<i>Town of Jacksonport v. Watson</i> 33 Ark. 704, 1878 WL 1324 (1878) .....	24
<i>Tuck v. Town of Waldron</i> , 31 Ark. 462, 1876 WL 1563 (1876) .....	21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	11
<i>Upchurch v. Adelsberger</i> , 231 Ark. 682, 332 S.W.2d 242 (1960) .....	30, 33
<i>Walden v. Hart</i> , 243 Ark. 650, 420 S.W.2d 868 (1967) .....	28–29
<i>Wood v. Setliff</i> , 229 Ark. 1007, 320 S.W.2d 655 (1959) .....	17, 27

### **Statutes and Rules**

An Act to Provide for the Collection of Solid Waste Fees, Act 1007 of 1991 .....	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211(a) .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-55-102 .....	20
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 4-6(c) .....	14
Holiday Island, Ark. Ordinance 2022-004 (Apr. 19, 2022) .....	12–13, 20, 34

## Books and Treatises

Barron, David J., <i>Reclaiming Home Rule</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2255 (2003) .....	18–19
Lawson, Gary, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	18
Nunn, Walter, <i>The Constitutional Convention of 1874</i> , 27 Ark. Hist. Q. 177 (1968) .....	16

## Miscellaneous

Ark. Const. art. II, § 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Const. art. IV .....	29
Ark. Const. art. IV, §§ 1–2 .....	15, 27
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) .....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Hamilton) .....	16
